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(d) whether Government have also discussed this issue with Finance Ministers and Health Ministers of States recently;

(e) if so, the details thereof; and

(f) the steps taken by Government to ensure availability of medicines at reasonable prices to the general public?

THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI RAM

VILAS PASWAN): (a) to (f) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) No decision has been taken to make it compulsory for pharmaceutical companies to print the cost of production of medicines on each and every medicine pack.

(b) and (c) Do not arise in view of reply to (a), as above.

(d) and (e) A meeting of Finance Ministers and Health Ministers of all States/Union Territories was held on 18.8.2004 to discuss, inter-alia, the issue of MRP of medicines. However, as the States did not generally agree to the proposal of either exempting medicines from sale tax or reducing sale tax on medicines to uniform level, no final solution could be found on this issue in the meeting.

(f) The drug policies, as announced from time to time, are directed towards ensuring abundantavailability of quality drugs at reasonable prices.


���0% ��  	��� � 1�


146. �� ��&�56"�� ��ह �&�7�:
�� ��� &�7���
�:


8�� ����
 9� :�;�� �%<� �ह =��
� �� �> �� ��?@� ��:


(�) 6�� �ह �) ह� �� ह�" ��  �]� �� ����  ��� ������ �� ����* �� ����
���2� ��  ��0���� �+,�* �� ��0� �+,� ��+" �� �����f "�����
����� ह� :

(() ��� ह��, �
 �� �� ������ �7�-�7� �� ह9:
(') ���-��� ���2� ��  �": �����f �+, � ��+" ���� '�� ह�:,
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(घ) 6�� ����� ��, 8� �� ����* C��� �": ': �����f �+,� �
 ��+"

���� ��  �": ������F �� ह� :, D�
(E) ��� ह��, �U����0� /�7�� 6�� ह9 ?

����
 9� :�;�� �%<� �A� B/��� �%<� (�� ��� ��"�� ������): (�)

�� (E.) :� ����  ��� ��  �Q" �� �(� '�� ह� 5


����$

(�) �� (E) �ह"� ��#�+)� �� �+)��C D]0* D� �� �� <0���� �+��
'* ��  �+,�
�����, D]0 (�+,� ����� ) <���, 1995 (E�.��.��.2.,1995) ��  !��0��* ��
��#I� ���
�0� /��0���� ���� ह� 5 �+)��C �+��
' ��  ��0�+�)�/ H���A �� �+,� ��
�,"�घ� ��  ���� �� ���"� �� E�.��.��.2., 1995 ��  !��0��* ��  ���'�� ������F ��
���� ह9 5

 ��cd��, D]0 �+,� ��0��  !��0��  (:�.��.��.:) �� �'H�, 1997 ��
HN���� �� "��� ��J��, 2004 �� ��0!��� ��  246 ���"* �� 593 ��
^ I�: ��
���' <�
��� �� 'F ह� 8��� �� "'�' 67% ���� 165 ���"* �� �� ����* �� �+ � ��
<���� I� �� ����� �� �#'��� �� ���� ह� 5 �� �� "'�' 80 ��
^ I�: ��+"�
�� )#��  ह9 5

Extra prices on medicines

 †146.   SHRI RAJ MOHINDER SINGH MAJITHA.
SHRI RAM JETHMALANI:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that many medicines manufacturing companies have earned extra dividend in cecent years by charging extra price than the prescribed price of many medicines;

(b) if so, the names of these companies;

(c) the names of medicines which have been charged extra;

(d) whether Government have taken action for recovering extra price charged by these companies; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

†Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS, FERTILIZERS AND MINISTER OF STEEL

(SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN): (a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (e) In accordance with the provisions of the Drugs (Price Control) Order, 1995

(DPCO, 1995) the Government fixes/revises prices of the drugs listed in its First Schedule and formulations based thereon. In case, there is any violation of the approved/notified price of a Scheduled formulation, action is taken under the provisions of the DPCO'95.

Since the inception of the National Pharmaceutical Pricing Authority (NPPA) in August, 1997 and until November, 2004, a demand of Rs. 593 crores has been raised for overcharging in 246 cases. Of these, roughly 67% i.e., in 165 cases, companies have fully or partly paid the amounts due. Approximately, Rs. 80 crores has been recovered so far.


�� ������: ������ ���� �ह
��, ��� <� )�ह� �
 6��&)� �J�� 145 D� 146
�
 :� ��N "� "� 5


�� ��� ����� �����
: ������ �ह
��, <� 6��&)� �J�� 145 D� 146 �

club �� "���: 5

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Nos. 145 and 146 have been clubbed.

SHRI M.A.M. RAMASWAMY: Mr. Chairman, Sir, it is a known fact that in our country prices of all the drugs, that is, pharmaceuticals, are over-period. Price control is ineffective. Some of the medicines and injections are priced much above the ceiling price fixed by the Government. There is a vast difference between the prices of Paracetamol of two different brands. Cough syrups and tonics are the most used and abused drugs, which have total sale of over Rs. 800/- crores. Though the cost of production of these drugs is much less, the retail price is on the higher side compared to the other countries. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether it has come to his notice that some drugs are being sold at prices above the ceiling fixed by the Government. If so; has any action been taken against the manufacturers?


�� ��� ����� �����
: ��, ������ ������ ��H� �
 ��"+� ह� �� ��� �

��ह ��  ह
�� ह� 5 :� ���+,E ��� ह�, ����
 ह� �� d
" �� �(�� ह9 D� �+��� ��-
���+,E ह9,
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�E- �� d
,E ह� 5 ह���� ��� �
 �� d
,E ��� ह9,����  ��� �
 ह���� �+�� �����  ह�
D� ���� !�8� ��0���� ���� �� "��� ��� !�8� �� �� ��)� ���� ह�, 8��� ह�
����Qe�' ���� ह� 5 8��� ��R"� �� ��" �� :���� :� !���� �� �ABC ह#F ह9 5 "����
�
 ��� �� d
,E �ह= ह9, �
 ��-��E�+,E ��� ह�, ����  ��� ����� �� �
F �� d
"
�ह= ह� D� �� ��� ��  ��� ��?� ह9 5

 ��, ������ ��H� �� G�� �� �ह� ह� �� �ह#�-�� ;�� ���8��� ह� �����
���� :� ����Q �ह=, �
 ����Q �ह=, ������ ���8��� �
 ;�� ह�, �����  ��� :�
ह��� �����Q, �
 ह��� ����Q �� ��0� ह9 5 ����-��d���� ह�, ����� �� ��Q�"
!�8� 1.20 ���� ह9, "���� ���� Q �� ���� :�.<�.��.37 I�; �� "'� �ह�� ह� 5
ह���� ��� �
 �� d
" �� ���8��� ह�, ����  ��� �
 ह��
 ����Qe�' ���� �� �+��
��0��� ह� D� ह��� ���� ����Qe�' �� �� ह� 5 ��R"� ���) ��" �� 2�� )�4�� ��
I� �� ����  ��� 594 ��
^ I��� ����� N� 5 "���� �#���� �� �� 8��� � �̂-� �̂ "
'
ह9 �� 3�* ह� ����  ��� �
F ���-�� ह�N E�"�� �� �
��� ���� ह�, �� �#��� �
Q� ��
)"� ���� ह9 5 :�-:� �J��� ��  ��� �� 350 ��
^ �� 3���� �� )�4�� ����� ह� 5
ह���� �": ��6�� �ह ह� �� ����  ��� ���� ��0� ह�, �� � �̂ �� � �̂ "}�� �
 �( "���
ह9, ��� ��G�"��� ���� "}�� �
 �( "��� ह9...(�����
)....6��&)� �� �.ह= �� ह�
8����: �9�� �ह� ह� 5 �
 �E��Q���Q ह�, �ह �� �� )"�� ह�, ����  ���� �� <��
 ��"+� ह�
5 ����� �ह ह
�� ह� �� ��� �� ��R"� ��� ��" �� �# " ��"��� 80 ��
^ I�: ��
������ �� '�� ह� D� ��� �� 17 ��
^ I��� ����� ह� 5 "���� 8� ��" ह��� 6
�ह��� ��  ���� 16 ��
^ I�: �� ������ �� ह� ���� ��R"� ��� ��" �� 65 ��
^
I�: �� ������ �� '�� N� 5 �}� ��E�+,E ��  ��� �"' ह� "���� ���� �ह#� "J��
ह
 ��:'� 8��": �'� ������ ��H� �+��� �>"���Q��  �� �
F ���" �+R�'� �
 �9
���� �� �+�'� 5


SHRI MAM. RAMASWAMY: Sir, the hon. Minister has clearly explained

his difficulty, but I still request him to kindly see that some interaction takes place between the States and the Centre to control these prices effectively, because the poor people are badly affected.


�� ��� ����� �����
: ��, ह��� ��3� ��  ह�,N ����HQ�� D� ?�8���
����HQ�� �� ��G� �#"��� N� 5 �
 ह���� <F.��.:., Indian pharmaceutical

Alliance ह� D� <F.E�.:�.:. , Indian Drugs Manufactures' Association ह9, ���� ��
��G� ह��� �#"��� N� D� ह� ��G� �� ह��� �
��� �� N� �� �# R >��8�g� ��  ���
�ह��� ह
, ����� ��� �� ���� �� ��� , "���� �#���� �� :� �
 ��Q ह9 5 <� ��(��
ह*'� �� ���8�* :�.<�.��.�"(� �ह�� ह9, Maximum Retail Price Plus Local Tax. �ह
"
�" Q�6�, �����
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���� �� ह
'� ह�, "��� �ह�� ह9 5 �� ���BHN�� �� ह��� �ह� N� �� �� �� �� :�
��� ��
 �� ��Q "�'+ ह
�� ��"� ह� 8��": �� ��3� ������ �� �
 "
�" Q�6� �

(U� ��� �� )�� ����Q �(� 5 ���� �� <� �ह��� ��� 5 �ह#� �� "
'* �� �ह��� N�
"���� �# R "
'* �� ����6�� �� �� �� .1 ����� ���� ह���� ��, �� ह� ���

���'� 5 8��": �� �� �ह��� �ह= �� ��F 5 "���� ��R� ��� �ह ह� �� �������
��"� �
 ���8��� ह�, ����  ����0 �� 8��E�� �' ���#?� 6)��� :�
��:�� �� ����
��H�* �
 �ह� ह9, ���� ���" �� ह� �� �� 20 ����Q ��� �� ��� 5 "���� ���� �9��
�ह"� ह� �ह� �� 20 ����Q ��� �� ���� �� ��� �� �� �ह� ह� "���� ��� �ह� ह�,
ह��� ����Q 5 �+��� <F.��.:. �� ��eQ' ह#F N� 5 �� <F.��.:. �� ��eQ' �� ��
"
'* �� 8&�
��� �� N� �� ह� 31 ��)� �� ��� �ह= �V�:�'� 5

 �� ��� �5�ह"�� ��ह �&�7�: ������ �ह
��, �9 <���  ��y�� �� �����"
����HQ� ��ह� �� �ह�� )�ह�� ह+ � �� ���Ee�� �� , ���8�* �� ���� ����� ����
���� ह� 5 ���#?� 6)�� D� �J���� ���� ��~ �� ���� ���#?� 6)�� D� �J����
���� ��~ �� ���� �� '�� ����* �� �ह= 3���� ��+" ���� ह9 5 ����� �� :6��
�"��, �ह#� �� �"�� D� �
-)�� �J����* �
 �
�Q� ���� 5 8��� �� ��� �J����*,
�����6��, ��>"� D� E�.���� �� �J��� ������ह N� 5 �ह
��, <��� �ह� �� 593
��
^ I��� 8� �J����* �� ���8�* �� 3��� ��+" ���� ह� D� <� �� ���� ��?�
80 ��
E I��� ��+" ह#<, 513 ��
^ I��� ��� ��+" ह
�� ���� ह� 5 �9 �ह� �+R��
)�ह�� ह+ �  �� 513 ��
^ I��� �� ��+" ह
'� D� �'� ��+" �� "��� ह9 �
 8���
�� 3�+�� �
 6�� ��� ��'�5

 �� ��� ����� �����
: �ह
��, �ह ���� ह�N �� �ह= ह9 5 �ह ���"� ��� ��
����.� �
g�� ��, .����"��* �� "BJ�� ह� D� .����"�* �� ���
 HN�'� �� �(� ह�
8��": ����� ��  ह�N ��0� ह#: ह9 5

 �� ��& �5�ह"�� ��ह �&�7�: ��, �'� ��Q "�'+ ह
 ���� ह� �
 ���8�* ��
���� 3���� ह
 ��:'� 5 �9 �
 �ह� ����� �I� '� �� <� ����" ���� ह� 5 <� �
F
;�� H��� ���:� ����� ���8�* �� ���� �� d
" �� �ह� D� �J���� ��"� �N� �ह�*
�� �
 �^�-�^� �#���* ��"� ह9, �� ���8�* �� ���� 3���� � ��+" �� ���  5 ����
<��� ��#�
0 ह� �� �A ��� 8���  ���� �� �# R ��� 5

 �� ��� ����� �����
: ��, 8���  �": ह��� 3���8Q ���� Q� �� �y�`�� ��
:� ���Q� �� 'G� ���� ह� 5 ���Q� �� �' �� d
"�� �� ह�, "} �E��Q���Q ��  "
' �� ह9
D� ����.�+ �E��Q���Q ��  "
' �� ह� 5 �� ��0# ���Q� �� ���� ���
Q� �� �� ह� 5 ���� ��
�9�� �ह� �� �
 ��ह �� ���8��� ह� 5 :  � ���F �ह ह� �
 ह���� �� d
" �� ह9 D� �+���
���8��� �� ह9 �
 ह���� �� d
" �� �ह= ह9 5��
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��0# ���Q� �� �
 ������ ���
Q� �� ह�, ���� �.ह*�� �ह#� ��R�-��R� �#��� ��: ह� 5
������ �9�� :� ��� �ह"� 8� ह��� �� ���� �ह� N� �� ह�,N ����Hd� �� �
 ���"�
ह� – ���� �7� �� ���8��� "�8? ��e�' ��� ह�-�� "�8? ��e�' ��� �� ��� ��,
�� �" ���� �� ह� �ह=, �+��� ���* �� �� 8��� �
F �����]� �ह= ह� 5 Essential Drugs

�� �����]� ह9 D� �# " ��"��� 274 essential deugs ह9 5 8.ह*�� �ह� ह� �� 8��
 �

��Q� �� ���� ��: – :� ;�� ह
 ����
 ह� �ह ���  �� ह� ���
 ��E� �� d
"
���'� 5 �� ह� ��E� �� d
" ���� ह9 �
 N
� ���� �� �
 8 ����Q �#��?� ����� �� RQ +
���� ह9 D� �
 ��Q�"� ह�, ���
 16 ����Q ���� ह9 5 �+��� �� Q�'�� �� �
 essential

deugs ह�, ����  monitoring �}��" ह
�� ह� 5 �.ह*�� �����E��� ���� ह� �� ����
monitoring "'���� ह
�� )��ह: 5 ����� ह� d�E ��4�� �� 5 �
 non-essential drugs

ह�, ���� �
 d�E ��4�� ह�, �.ह*�� �ह� ह� �� d�E ��4��, ह
"��"� �� 15 ����Q D�
��Q�"� �� 35 ����Q �� 3���� �ह= ह
�� )��ह: 5 8� ���0� �� ह� "} ����Hd� ��  ��N
���)�� �� �ह� ह9 5

 �� ������: �� ��� ��G�"���...��BHN� �ह= ह� 5 E�. �"�����, �
�": 5

DR. K. MALAISAMY: Sir, the paramount responsibility of any Government is to ensure four 'As', By this, I mean, the first 'A' stands for availability; the second 'A' stands for accessibility; the third 'A' stands for affordability; and the fourth 'A' stands for acceptability. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether in the case of consumables and, particularly, in the case of medicines, these four 'As' are available. This is the first part of my question.

The second part of my question is this. In case of life-saving devices and life-saving medicines, we are told that they are not at all available. So, I would like to know whether the essential medicines and life-saving medicines are made available.


�� ��� ����� �����
: ��, �ह�� �� ���F �� ���" ह�, �7�-�� ���F (����
��:, �ह �� 3�#��� ��  ह�N �� �ह= ह
�� ह�, �ह �
 E}6Q� ��  ��� ����� ���� ह� 5 <�
�+��� ����� ���� N�"�, "
Q�, �'"�� �'��ह �
 ���� �� ��  �#����� (��� ���� ह�
"���� ���F �ह� ह
'� – )�ह� 3���� ��� �� ह
 �� �� ��� �� ह
-�
 E}6Q� �"(�'�
5 ��� �����  �� �
 <��� "�8? ��e�' ��� ��  ����0 �� �ह�, �9�� �ह"� ह� �ह� ��
8��� �
F �����]� ह� ह� �ह= 5 8� ����0 �� ह���� ह�,N ����H��� ��  ��N ���)�� ह

�ह� ह� D� ह��� �ह� ह� �� �� �� �� "�8? ��e�' ��� �� :). <F.��. �� �9 ��
���� �������* �� ���8�* �
 ���'* 5 �.ह*�� �ह� �� �"����� �� ���F �� "�8?
��e�' ��� �� <:'� �� ��~ �� �� �'� G�� �� 8"�� � ��
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�
 �ह ���"��� ह
 ���� ह� 5 �
 �
 ����� �� ��Q�� ह�, �ह ह���� �ह�� ��� �� "�'+ ह9 5
8��": �
 "�8? ��e�' ��� ह9, 8���  �": ��0# ���Q� ह�,N ����Hd� ��  ��N ��G��
8��
 �� �� �ह� ह9 5

 ��.�*��� �
5ह� &5��: ������ ��, <���  ��y�� �� �9 �ह ����� )�ह+ �'�
�� �� �]� 2005 �� �
 �7BC� ����� ��  ���+� < �ह� ह9, ����  �ह� ���8�* ��
���ह��� ��� �V�� �� �+�� ������� ह� 5 �9 ���� �� �� ����� )�ह+ �'� �� 6�� �� �
F ;��
Z��HN� ���'� �� ���� ���� ��� �� <� <��� �
 ���8��� �H�� ���* �� �#"� ह

���  D� �
 ���ह��� ��� �V�� �� !���� ह��� �.� ���* �� ��(� ह�, ���� ��� �)
���  ? 6�� ����� 8��� Z��HN� ��Q�Q ���+� �� ���'� ?

 �� ��� ����� �����
: ��, ह� ����  �": �+�� y��� �( �ह� ह9 "���� �ह
�ह#� ���� ����"�* �� �����0� ह� 5 :� �
 ���� �ह"� ��� �ह ह� �� :��i�� �
 ����
��Q�Q �� ����� ह� �� R
Q�-R
Q� 8�!+��� ����  �?� ��Q�Q �� ���0 �
 ��� ��" ��
�V� "
, �
 ह� "
' ���
 ��( �ह� ह9 �� 8� ��ह ���� �ह= ह
�� )��ह:, ���� ����
$��" �(� ह� 5 �+��� ह�, !�-i��Q ��
���� ��  �
F �� <� ��Q�Q ����� ह9 �
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SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: Sir, the hon. Minister was saying that the pharmaceutical companies were going to the courts on the issue of non-schedule drugs, that arrears were due and that they were not able to control the prices of those medicines.

Sir, on the one side, the consumer has to get protection; he should know at what price the medicines are being sold. On the other side, the Central Government and State Governments should coordinate together and see that prices are fixed at a reasonable price for the prople who are consuming the medicines. Therefore, I would like to know from the hon. Minister, on the issue of fixing the prices of even non-schedule drugs, would he call a meeting of the Health Ministers? Because, there is dispute only on the issue of Sales

Tax.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, put our question.

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: Sir, there is dispute only on the issue of sales tax. But on other items, about fixing the prices, could a consensus be arrived at by the Ministry and the State Governments concerned for the non-schedule drugs also?
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Functioning of Drugs Control Organizations

*147. PROF. ALKA BALRAM KSHATRIYA. Will the Minister of HEALTH

AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that sub-standard medicines in the country are being sold and the Drug Controller has failed to curb their sale;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether Dr. Mashelkar Committee Report has pointed out the inadequacy in the Drugs Control Organisations (DCOs) at the Central and State level and has recommended the strengthening of DCOs; and

(d) if so, what steps Government have taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (DR.

ANBUMANI RAMADOSS): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

Under the provisions of Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 1940, and Rules framed thereunder, the State Governments, through their respective Drugs Control Organizations, are empowered to regulate manufacture of drugs and to monitor the quality of drugs moving in the inter-State commerce.

There are a number of quality standards prescribed for drugs in the Drugs and Cosmetics Act. Deviation in any of the parameters of the overall standards laid down, may result in a drug being declared as "not of standard quality" or "sub-standard". Any drug found not of standard quality/ substandard is withdrawn from the market by the concerned State Drug Control Authorities and cannot be sold.

Sub-standard drugs can result due to inadequate pre-formulation development, lack of in-process controls exercised by the manufacturer, improper conditions under which drugs are stored and transported in the supply chain etc.
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